

Australasian Joint Ore Reserves Committee



JORC Chair: Mr Steve Hunt www.jorc.org Secretariat C/O The AusIMM Phone +61 3 9658 6100 PO Box 660 Carlton South VIC 3053 email contact@jorc.org

8 October 2015

Senior Adviser Financial System and Services Division The Treasury 100 Market Street Sydney NSW 2000

Via email: asicfunding@treasury.gov.au

Dear review team members

ASIC FUNDING REVIEW

We write on behalf of the Joint Ore Reserves Committee and the VALMIN Committee to highlight the importance of ASIC's role in monitoring and enforcing the proper application of the JORC and VALMIN Codes.

You are no doubt aware of the Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves, known as the 'JORC Code', and the Code for the Technical Assessment and Valuation of Mineral and Petroleum Assets and Securities for Independent Expert Reports, known as the 'VALMIN Code'.

These two Codes play a key role in underpinning the effective operation of capital markets for, and investor confidence in, the minerals industry in Australia and internationally.

ASIC has a key role to play in ensuring the oversight of corporate application of these two Codes. ASIC is one of the key regulators responsible for the effective operation of these Codes.

The JORC and VALMIN Committees do not express an opinion on the proposed future ASIC funding model, but wish to highlight the importance of ensuring that ASIC is appropriately funded so that it has the capability and capacity to effectively supervise – and to regulate and enforce as appropriate – the effective application of the JORC and VALMIN Codes.

The JORC and VALMIN Committees would be happy to assist by providing any further information you may require. Please feel free to contact us via the details below.

Yours sincerely

Steve Hunt Chair, JORC Committee Email:<u>contact@jorc.org</u>

(Wayne Robins for) Louis Rozman Chair, VALMIN Committee Email: <u>contact@valmin.org</u>